

NEWS RELEASE

Release Date: February 24, 2014

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 303 West Third Street, 4th Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 www.sb-court.org

909-708-8769

Marsha G. Slough Presiding Judge

Christina M. Volkers Court Executive Officer

SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT VALLEY REORGANIZATION

The San Bernardino County Superior Court announces that the new courthouse (San Bernardino Justice Center) will open for business in May of 2014. As a result and in order to capture efficiencies in court operations in the Valley region, the Superior Court will reorganize the calendars for the Rancho Cucamonga District, Fontana District and San Bernardino District as follows:

- Effective May 12, 2014 <u>Civil Limited and Unlimited cases from the Rancho</u> <u>Cucamonga District</u> will be filed and heard in the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA
- Effective May 12, 2014 <u>Civil Limited and Unlimited cases from the San Bernardino District's</u> 303 West Third Street building will be filed and heard in the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA
- Effective May 19, 2014 <u>Criminal Felony and Misdemeanor cases from the San Bernardino Historic Courthouse</u> 351 North Arrowhead Avenue courthouse will be filed and heard in the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA
- Effective May 19, 2014 all <u>Capital/Death Penalty</u> cases will be filed and heard in the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA
- 5. Effective May 27, 2014 Family Law cases from the Rancho Cucamonga District will be filed and heard in the San Bernardino Historic Courthouse, located at 351 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA
- 6. Effective May 27, 2014 <u>Family Court Mediation</u> matters from the Rancho Cucamonga District will be scheduled and held in the San Bernardino District Historic Courthouse, 351 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA
- 7. Effective May 27, 2014 <u>Criminal Felony and Misdemeanor cases from the Fontana District</u> will be filed and heard in the Rancho Cucamonga District located at 8303 North Haven Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA
- 8. Effective May 27, 2014 <u>Traffic and Non-Traffic Infractions from the Rancho Cucamonga District</u> will be filed and heard in the Fontana District located at 17780 Arrow Blvd., Fontana, CA.
- Effective May 27, 2014 <u>Traffic and Non-Traffic Infractions from the San Bernardino Historic Courthouse</u> will be filed and heard in the Fontana District located at 17780 Arrow Blvd., Fontana, CA

- 10. Effective May 27, 2014 the <u>Self-Help Resource Center in the Rancho Cucamonga District</u> will be closed. Self-Help Services will be available in the San Bernardino Historic Courthouse, 351 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA. Additional locations and availability county-wide can be found on the court's web site (<u>www.sb-court.org</u>)
- 11. Effective May 27, 2014 the <u>Court Investigators Unit</u> will be relocated to the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third St., 1st Floor, San Bernardino, CA
- 12. Effective June 2, 2014 the <u>Appeals and Appellate Division</u> will be relocated to the new San Bernardino Justice Center located at 247 West Third Street, 2nd Floor, San Bernardino, CA
- 13. Effective June, 2, 2014 Small Claims and Landlord Tenant Cases from the Rancho Cucamonga District will be filed and heard in the Fontana District located at 17780 Arrow Blvd., Fontana, CA. Small Claims and Landlord Tenant cases will no longer be filed or heard in the Rancho Cucamonga District.

This notice has been posted on the Court's website at www.sb-court.org.

All public comments must be sent via email to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of California, San Bernardino County at publiccomments@sb-court.org

###